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1. SUBSTANCE 

Substance  (ordered by drug code)  Substance  (ordered by drug name) 

Code Name  Code Name 

1000 Opiates unspecified  6004 Acetone 

1101 Heroin illicit  6007 Aerosols 

1102 Diamorphine  7000 Alcohol unspecified 

1103 Morphine Sulphate  1252 Alphaprodine 

1104 Opium  2265 Alprazolam 

1105 Methadone unspecified  8302 Amitriptyline 

1106 Methadone Mixture  3102 Amphetamine (pharmaceutical) 

1107 Methadone linctus  3101 Amphetamine Sulphate 

1108 Methadone Tablets  3100 Amphetamines Unspecified 

1109 Methadone Amps  2101 Amylobarbitone 

1110 Methadone Suppositories  1253 Anileridine 

1111 Dihydrocodeine  8502 Antabuse 

1112 Dextromoramide  8300 Anti-depressants 

1113 Dipipanone  8400 Anti-diarrhoea/ Anti-emetic 

1114 Pethidine  2300 Anti-histamines Unspecified 

1120 Diamorphine Hydrochl Elixir  8700 Antipsychotic Unspecified 

1121 Diamorphine Hydrochl Amps  3300 Appetite Suppressant 

1125 Diamorphine Hydrochl Reefers  8706 Areca nut (betel, paan) 

1130 Morphine Sulphate Amps  2155 Barbitone unbranded 

1151 Hydromorphone  2100 Barbiturates Unspecified 

1152 Oxymorphone  7001 Beer or Cider 

1153 Hydrocodone  2200 Benzodiazepines Unspecified 

1154 Oxycodone  2261 Bromazepam 

1155 Levorphanol  4007 Bromodimethoxyphenethylamine 

1156 Phenazocine  1204 Buprenorphine 

1157 Piritramide  9003 Buprenorphine prescription 

1201 Codeine Tablets  2151 Butobarbitone 

1202 Dextropropoxyphene  3405 Caffeine 

1203 Pentazocine  5001 Cannabis Herbal 

1204 Buprenorphine  5004 Cannabis Herbal (Skunk) 

1205 Codeine unspecified  5003 Cannabis Oil 

1206 Opiate Compound Analgesics  5002 Cannabis resin 

1251 Nalbuphine  5000 Cannabis unspecified 

1252 Alphaprodine  2452 Chloral Derivatives 

1253 Anileridine  2202 Chlordiazepoxide 

1254 Ethoheptazine  2402 Chlormethiazole 

1255 Fentanyl  2263 Chlormezanone 

1256 Phenoperidine  8201 Chlorpromazine (Largactyl) 

1257 Meptazinol  2251 Clobazam 

1258 Papaveretum  2266 Clonazepam 

1259 Tramadol Hydrochloride  8503 Clonidine 

1300 Opiate Containing Mixture  2252 Clorazepate 

1301 Codeine linctus  3201 Cocaine Freebase (crack) 

1302 Gee's linctus  3202 Cocaine Hydrochloride 

1303 Collis-brown  3200 Cocaine unspecified 

1304 Phensedyl  1301 Codeine linctus 

1305 Dextromethorphan (Actifed dry coughs, etc)  9004 Codeine prescription 

1310 Kaolin and Morphine  1201 Codeine Tablets 

1401 Other Opiates  1205 Codeine unspecified 

2000 Sedatives Unspecified  1303 Collis-brown 
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2100 Barbiturates Unspecified  2302 Cyclizine 

2101 Amylobarbitone  2153 Cyclobarbitone 

2102 Pentabarbitone  8701 Depixol 

2103 Quinalbarbitone  3104 Dexamphetamine (Dexadrine) 

2104 Phenobarbitone  3110 Dexamphetamine Linctus/syrup 

2151 Butobarbitone  3111 Dexamphetamine Reefers 

2152 Heptabarbitone  1305 Dextromethorphan (Actifed dry coughs, etc) 

2153 Cyclobarbitone  1112 Dextromoramide 

2154 Hexobarbitone  1202 Dextropropoxyphene 

2155 Barbitone unbranded  1102 Diamorphine 

2156 Methylphenobarbitone  1121 Diamorphine Hydrochl Amps 

2200 Benzodiazepines Unspecified  1120 Diamorphine Hydrochl Elixir 

2201 Diazepam  1125 Diamorphine Hydrochl Reefers 

2202 Chlordiazepoxide  9001 Diamorphine prescription 

2203 Nitrazepam  2201 Diazepam 

2204 Lorazepam  3301 Diethylproprion 

2251 Clobazam  1111 Dihydrocodeine 

2252 Clorazepate  4006 Dimethyltriptamine 

2253 Ketazolam  1113 Dipipanone 

2254 Medazepam  8303 Dothiepin Hydrochloride 

2255 Oxazepam  3151 Drinamyl 

2256 Flurazepam  8799 Drug – not otherwise specified 

2257 Temazepam  1254 Ethoheptazine 

2258 Triazolam  3404 Fencamfamin 

2259 Lormetazepam  3303 Fenfluoramine 

2260 Prazepam  1255 Fentanyl 

2261 Bromazepam  2262 Flunitrazepam 

2262 Flunitrazepam  8301 Fluoxetine 

2263 Chlormezanone  2256 Flurazepam 

2264 Loprazolam  8705 Gabapentin 

2265 Alprazolam  6002 Gas (butane / propane) 

2266 Clonazepam  1302 Gee's linctus 

2267 Midazolam  8002 GHB/GBL 

2300 Anti-histamines Unspecified  6001 Glue 

2301 Hydroxyzine  2453 Glutethimide 

2302 Cyclizine  9916 Growth Hormone 

2303 Promethazine  4000 Hallucinogens Unspecified 

2400 Non-barb/benzo Sedatives unsp  2152 Heptabarbitone 

2401 Methaqualone  1101 Heroin illicit 

2402 Chlormethiazole  2154 Hexobarbitone 

2403 Meprobamate  1153 Hydrocodone 

2404 Zopliclone  6005 Hydro-Fluorocarbons 

2405 Zolpidem Tartrate  1151 Hydromorphone 

2451 Propranolol  2301 Hydroxyzine 

2452 Chloral Derivatives  1310 Kaolin and Morphine 

2453 Glutethimide  4005 Ketamine 

2454 Mephenesin  2253 Ketazolam 

2455 Methylpentylynol  3408 Khat 

2456 Methylprylon  1155 Levorphanol 

2457 Oxyprenolol Hydrochloride  8304 Lofepramine 

2501 Other Sedatives  8504 Lofexidine 

3000 Stimulants Unspec  2264 Loprazolam 

3100 Amphetamines Unspecified  2204 Lorazepam 

3101 Amphetamine Sulphate  2259 Lormetazepam 

3102 Amphetamine (pharmaceutical)  4003 Lysergide (LSD) 
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3103 Methamphetamine  8200 Major Tranquillisers unspecified 

3104 Dexamphetamine (Dexadrine)  3304 Mazindol 

3110 Dexamphetamine Linctus/syrup  3406 MDMA 

3111 Dexamphetamine Reefers  2254 Medazepam 

3112 Methamphetamine amps  9917 Melanotan 

3113 Methylone  3114 Mephedrone 

3114 Mephedrone  2454 Mephenesin 

3151 Drinamyl  2403 Meprobamate 

3200 Cocaine unspecified  1257 Meptazinol 

3201 Cocaine Freebase (crack)  4001 Mescaline 

3202 Cocaine Hydrochloride  1109 Methadone Amps 

3300 Appetite Suppressant  1107 Methadone linctus 

3301 Diethylproprion  1106 Methadone Mixture 

3302 Phenmetrazine  9002 Methadone prescription 

3303 Fenfluoramine  1110 Methadone Suppositories 

3304 Mazindol  1108 Methadone Tablets 

3305 Phentermine  1105 Methadone unspecified 

3400 Other Stimulants  3103 Methamphetamine 

3401 Methylphenidate  3112 Methamphetamine amps 

3402 Pemoline  2401 Methaqualone 

3403 Prolintane  3407 Methylenedioxyamphetamine 

3404 Fencamfamin  3113 Methylone 

3405 Caffeine  2455 Methylpentylynol 

3406 MDMA  3401 Methylphenidate 

3407 Methylenedioxyamphetamine  2156 Methylphenobarbitone 

3408 Khat  2456 Methylprylon 

3409 Nicotine  2267 Midazolam 

4000 Hallucinogens Unspecified  8100 Minor Analgesics 

4001 Mescaline  7004 Mixture of Alcohol 

4002 Psilocybin  1103 Morphine Sulphate 

4003 Lysergide (LSD)  1130 Morphine Sulphate Amps 

4004 Phencyclidine  1251 Nalbuphine 

4005 Ketamine  8501 Naltrexone 

4006 Dimethyltriptamine  8601 Nandrolone 

4007 Bromodimethoxyphenethylamine  3409 Nicotine 

5000 Cannabis unspecified  2203 Nitrazepam 

5001 Cannabis Herbal  6008 Nitrous oxide 

5002 Cannabis resin  9995 No Primary Drug 

5003 Cannabis Oil  9996 No Second Drug 

5004 Cannabis Herbal (Skunk)  9997 No Third Drug 

6000 Solvents unspecified  2400 Non-barb/benzo Sedatives unsp 

6001 Glue  9991 Not recorded 

6002 Gas (butane / propane)  8805 NPS Other - effects different, or not stated 

6003 Volatile Nitrate (such as Amyl Nitrate)  8804 NPS Other - predominantly cannabis 

6004 Acetone  8802 NPS Other - predominantly dissociative 

6005 Hydro-Fluorocarbons  8801 NPS Other - predominantly hallucinogenic 

6006 Trichloroethylene  8803 NPS Other - predominantly sedative or 
opioid 

6007 Aerosols  8800 NPS Other - predominantly stimulant 

6008 Nitrous oxide  1206 Opiate Compound Analgesics 

6009 Petrol  1300 Opiate Containing Mixture 

7000 Alcohol unspecified  1000 Opiates unspecified 

7001 Beer or Cider  1104 Opium 

7002 Wines And Fortified wines  1401 Other Opiates 

7003 Spirits  9005 Other prescribed drugs 
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7004 Mixture of Alcohol  8000 Other Psychoactive Drugs Unsp 

8000 Other Psychoactive Drugs Unsp  2501 Other Sedatives 

8001 Procylidine Hydrochloride  3400 Other Stimulants 

8002 GHB/GBL  2255 Oxazepam 

8100 Minor Analgesics  1154 Oxycodone 

8200 Major Tranquillisers unspecified  1152 Oxymorphone 

8201 Chlorpromazine (Largactyl)  2457 Oxyprenolol Hydrochloride 

8300 Anti-depressants  1258 Papaveretum 

8301 Fluoxetine  8305 Paroxetine 

8302 Amitriptyline  3402 Pemoline 

8303 Dothiepin Hydrochloride  2102 Pentabarbitone 

8304 Lofepramine  1203 Pentazocine 

8305 Paroxetine  1114 Pethidine 

8400 Anti-diarrhoea/ Anti-emetic  6009 Petrol 

8501 Naltrexone  1156 Phenazocine 

8502 Antabuse  4004 Phencyclidine 

8503 Clonidine  3302 Phenmetrazine 

8504 Lofexidine  2104 Phenobarbitone 

8600 Steroids Unspecified  1256 Phenoperidine 

8601 Nandrolone  1304 Phensedyl 

8602 Stanozolol  3305 Phentermine 

8603 Testosterone & Esters  1157 Piritramide 

8604 Tetracosactrin  2260 Prazepam 

8700 Antipsychotic Unspecified  8704 Pregabalin 

8701 Depixol  8001 Procylidine Hydrochloride 

8702 Thioridazine  3403 Prolintane 

8703 Trifluoperazine  2303 Promethazine 

8704 Pregabalin  2451 Propranolol 

8705 Gabapentin  4002 Psilocybin 

8706 Areca nut (betel, paan)  2103 Quinalbarbitone 

8799 Drug – not otherwise specified  2000 Sedatives Unspecified 

8800 NPS Other - predominantly stimulant  6000 Solvents unspecified 

8801 NPS Other - predominantly hallucinogenic  7003 Spirits 

8802 NPS Other - predominantly dissociative  8602 Stanozolol 

8803 NPS Other - predominantly sedative or 
opioid 

 8600 Steroids Unspecified 

8804 NPS Other - predominantly cannabis  3000 Stimulants Unspec 

8805 NPS Other - effects different, or not stated  2257 Temazepam 

9001 Diamorphine prescription  8603 Testosterone & Esters 

9002 Methadone prescription  8604 Tetracosactrin 

9003 Buprenorphine prescription  8702 Thioridazine 

9004 Codeine prescription  1259 Tramadol Hydrochloride 

9005 Other prescribed drugs  2258 Triazolam 

9916 Growth Hormone  6006 Trichloroethylene 

9917 Melanotan  8703 Trifluoperazine 

9991 Not recorded  6003 Volatile Nitrate (such as Amyl Nitrate) 

9995 No Primary Drug  7002 Wines And Fortified wines 

9996 No Second Drug  2405 Zolpidem Tartrate 

9997 No Third Drug  2404 Zopliclone 
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2. LOCAL AUTHORITY 

Local Authority  (ordered by name) 
 

Local Authority (ordered by code) 

LA Code LA Value 
 

LA Code LA Value 

S12000033 Aberdeen City 
 

E06000001 Hartlepool 

S12000034 Aberdeenshire 
 

E06000002 Middlesbrough 

E07000223 Adur 
 

E06000003 Redcar and Cleveland 

E07000026 Allerdale 
 

E06000004 Stockton-on-Tees 

E07000032 Amber Valley 
 

E06000005 Darlington 

S12000041 Angus 
 

E06000006 Halton 

S12000035 Argyll and Bute 
 

E06000007 Warrington 

E07000224 Arun 
 

E06000008 Blackburn with Darwen 

E07000170 Ashfield 
 

E06000009 Blackpool 

E07000105 Ashford 
 

E06000010 Kingston upon Hull, City of 

E07000004 Aylesbury Vale 
 

E06000011 East Riding of Yorkshire 

E07000200 Babergh 
 

E06000012 North East Lincolnshire 

E09000002 Barking and Dagenham 
 

E06000013 North Lincolnshire 

E09000003 Barnet 
 

E06000014 York 

E08000016 Barnsley 
 

E06000015 Derby 

E07000027 Barrow-in-Furness 
 

E06000016 Leicester 

E07000066 Basildon 
 

E06000017 Rutland 

E07000084 Basingstoke and Deane 
 

E06000018 Nottingham 

E07000171 Bassetlaw 
 

E06000019 Herefordshire, County of 

E06000022 Bath and North East Somerset 
 

E06000020 Telford and Wrekin 

E06000055 Bedford 
 

E06000021 Stoke-on-Trent 

E09000004 Bexley 
 

E06000022 Bath and North East Somerset 

E08000025 Birmingham 
 

E06000023 Bristol, City of 

E07000129 Blaby 
 

E06000024 North Somerset 

E06000008 Blackburn with Darwen 
 

E06000025 South Gloucestershire 

E06000009 Blackpool 
 

E06000026 Plymouth 

W06000019 Blaenau Gwent 
 

E06000027 Torbay 

E07000033 Bolsover 
 

E06000028 Bournemouth 

E08000001 Bolton 
 

E06000029 Poole 

E07000136 Boston 
 

E06000030 Swindon 

E06000028 Bournemouth 
 

E06000031 Peterborough 

E06000036 Bracknell Forest 
 

E06000032 Luton 

E08000032 Bradford 
 

E06000033 Southend-on-Sea 

E07000067 Braintree 
 

E06000034 Thurrock 

E07000143 Breckland 
 

E06000035 Medway 

E09000005 Brent 
 

E06000036 Bracknell Forest 

E07000068 Brentwood 
 

E06000037 West Berkshire 

W06000013 Bridgend 
 

E06000038 Reading 

E06000043 Brighton and Hove 
 

E06000039 Slough 

E06000023 Bristol, City of 
 

E06000040 Windsor and Maidenhead 

E07000144 Broadland 
 

E06000041 Wokingham 

E09000006 Bromley 
 

E06000042 Milton Keynes 

E07000234 Bromsgrove 
 

E06000043 Brighton and Hove 

E07000095 Broxbourne 
 

E06000044 Portsmouth 

E07000172 Broxtowe 
 

E06000045 Southampton 

E07000117 Burnley 
 

E06000046 Isle of Wight 

E08000002 Bury 
 

E06000047 County Durham 

W06000018 Caerphilly 
 

E06000049 Cheshire East 

E08000033 Calderdale 
 

E06000050 Cheshire West and Chester 

E07000008 Cambridge 
 

E06000051 Shropshire 
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E09000007 Camden 
 

E06000052 Cornwall 

E07000192 Cannock Chase 
 

E06000053 Isles of Scilly 

E07000106 Canterbury 
 

E06000054 Wiltshire 

W06000015 Cardiff 
 

E06000055 Bedford 

E07000028 Carlisle 
 

E06000056 Central Bedfordshire 

W06000010 Carmarthenshire 
 

E06000057 Northumberland 

E07000069 Castle Point 
 

E07000004 Aylesbury Vale 

E06000056 Central Bedfordshire 
 

E07000005 Chiltern 

W06000008 Ceredigion 
 

E07000006 South Bucks 

E07000130 Charnwood 
 

E07000007 Wycombe 

E07000070 Chelmsford 
 

E07000008 Cambridge 

E07000078 Cheltenham 
 

E07000009 East Cambridgeshire 

E07000177 Cherwell 
 

E07000010 Fenland 

E06000049 Cheshire East 
 

E07000011 Huntingdonshire 

E06000050 Cheshire West and Chester 
 

E07000012 South Cambridgeshire 

E07000034 Chesterfield 
 

E07000026 Allerdale 

E07000225 Chichester 
 

E07000027 Barrow-in-Furness 

E07000005 Chiltern 
 

E07000028 Carlisle 

E07000118 Chorley 
 

E07000029 Copeland 

E07000048 Christchurch 
 

E07000030 Eden 

S12000036 City of Edinburgh 
 

E07000031 South Lakeland 

E09000001 City of London 
 

E07000032 Amber Valley 

S12000005 Clackmannanshire 
 

E07000033 Bolsover 

E07000071 Colchester 
 

E07000034 Chesterfield 

W06000003 Conwy 
 

E07000035 Derbyshire Dales 

E07000029 Copeland 
 

E07000036 Erewash 

E07000150 Corby 
 

E07000037 High Peak 

E06000052 Cornwall 
 

E07000038 North East Derbyshire 

E07000079 Cotswold 
 

E07000039 South Derbyshire 

E06000047 County Durham 
 

E07000040 East Devon 

E08000026 Coventry 
 

E07000041 Exeter 

E07000163 Craven 
 

E07000042 Mid Devon 

E07000226 Crawley 
 

E07000043 North Devon 

E09000008 Croydon 
 

E07000044 South Hams 

E07000096 Dacorum 
 

E07000045 Teignbridge 

E06000005 Darlington 
 

E07000046 Torridge 

E07000107 Dartford 
 

E07000047 West Devon 

E07000151 Daventry 
 

E07000048 Christchurch 

W06000004 Denbighshire 
 

E07000049 East Dorset 

E06000015 Derby 
 

E07000050 North Dorset 

E07000035 Derbyshire Dales 
 

E07000051 Purbeck 

E08000017 Doncaster 
 

E07000052 West Dorset 

E07000108 Dover 
 

E07000053 Weymouth and Portland 

E08000027 Dudley 
 

E07000061 Eastbourne 

S12000006 Dumfries and Galloway 
 

E07000062 Hastings 

S12000042 Dundee City 
 

E07000063 Lewes 

E09000009 Ealing 
 

E07000064 Rother 

S12000008 East Ayrshire 
 

E07000065 Wealden 

E07000009 East Cambridgeshire 
 

E07000066 Basildon 

E07000040 East Devon 
 

E07000067 Braintree 

E07000049 East Dorset 
 

E07000068 Brentwood 

S12000045 East Dunbartonshire 
 

E07000069 Castle Point 

E07000085 East Hampshire 
 

E07000070 Chelmsford 

E07000242 East Hertfordshire 
 

E07000071 Colchester 

E07000137 East Lindsey 
 

E07000072 Epping Forest 
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S12000010 East Lothian 
 

E07000073 Harlow 

E07000152 East Northamptonshire 
 

E07000074 Maldon 

S12000011 East Renfrewshire 
 

E07000075 Rochford 

E06000011 East Riding of Yorkshire 
 

E07000076 Tendring 

E07000193 East Staffordshire 
 

E07000077 Uttlesford 

E07000061 Eastbourne 
 

E07000078 Cheltenham 

E07000086 Eastleigh 
 

E07000079 Cotswold 

E07000030 Eden 
 

E07000080 Forest of Dean 

S12000013 Eilean Siar 
 

E07000081 Gloucester 

E07000207 Elmbridge 
 

E07000082 Stroud 

E09000010 Enfield 
 

E07000083 Tewkesbury 

E07000072 Epping Forest 
 

E07000084 Basingstoke and Deane 

E07000208 Epsom and Ewell 
 

E07000085 East Hampshire 

E07000036 Erewash 
 

E07000086 Eastleigh 

E07000041 Exeter 
 

E07000087 Fareham 

S12000014 Falkirk 
 

E07000088 Gosport 

E07000087 Fareham 
 

E07000089 Hart 

E07000010 Fenland 
 

E07000090 Havant 

S12000015 Fife 
 

E07000091 New Forest 

W06000005 Flintshire 
 

E07000092 Rushmoor 

E07000201 Forest Heath 
 

E07000093 Test Valley 

E07000080 Forest of Dean 
 

E07000094 Winchester 

E07000119 Fylde 
 

E07000095 Broxbourne 

E08000037 Gateshead 
 

E07000096 Dacorum 

E07000173 Gedling 
 

E07000098 Hertsmere 

S12000046 Glasgow City 
 

E07000099 North Hertfordshire 

E07000081 Gloucester 
 

E07000102 Three Rivers 

E07000088 Gosport 
 

E07000103 Watford 

E07000109 Gravesham 
 

E07000105 Ashford 

E07000145 Great Yarmouth 
 

E07000106 Canterbury 

E09000011 Greenwich 
 

E07000107 Dartford 

E07000209 Guildford 
 

E07000108 Dover 

W06000002 Gwynedd 
 

E07000109 Gravesham 

E09000012 Hackney 
 

E07000110 Maidstone 

E06000006 Halton 
 

E07000111 Sevenoaks 

E07000164 Hambleton 
 

E07000112 Shepway 

E09000013 Hammersmith and Fulham 
 

E07000113 Swale 

E07000131 Harborough 
 

E07000114 Thanet 

E09000014 Haringey 
 

E07000115 Tonbridge and Malling 

E07000073 Harlow 
 

E07000116 Tunbridge Wells 

E07000165 Harrogate 
 

E07000117 Burnley 

E09000015 Harrow 
 

E07000118 Chorley 

E07000089 Hart 
 

E07000119 Fylde 

E06000001 Hartlepool 
 

E07000120 Hyndburn 

E07000062 Hastings 
 

E07000121 Lancaster 

E07000090 Havant 
 

E07000122 Pendle 

E09000016 Havering 
 

E07000123 Preston 

E06000019 Herefordshire, County of 
 

E07000124 Ribble Valley 

E07000098 Hertsmere 
 

E07000125 Rossendale 

E07000037 High Peak 
 

E07000126 South Ribble 

S12000017 Highland 
 

E07000127 West Lancashire 

E09000017 Hillingdon 
 

E07000128 Wyre 

E07000132 Hinckley and Bosworth 
 

E07000129 Blaby 

E07000227 Horsham 
 

E07000130 Charnwood 

E09000018 Hounslow 
 

E07000131 Harborough 
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E07000011 Huntingdonshire 
 

E07000132 Hinckley and Bosworth 

E07000120 Hyndburn 
 

E07000133 Melton 

S12000018 Inverclyde 
 

E07000134 North West Leicestershire 

E07000202 Ipswich 
 

E07000135 Oadby and Wigston 

W06000001 Isle of Anglesey 
 

E07000136 Boston 

E06000046 Isle of Wight 
 

E07000137 East Lindsey 

E06000053 Isles of Scilly 
 

E07000138 Lincoln 

E09000019 Islington 
 

E07000139 North Kesteven 

E09000020 Kensington and Chelsea 
 

E07000140 South Holland 

E07000153 Kettering 
 

E07000141 South Kesteven 

E07000146 King's Lynn and West Norfolk 
 

E07000142 West Lindsey 

E06000010 Kingston upon Hull, City of 
 

E07000143 Breckland 

E09000021 Kingston upon Thames 
 

E07000144 Broadland 

E08000034 Kirklees 
 

E07000145 Great Yarmouth 

E08000011 Knowsley 
 

E07000146 King's Lynn and West Norfolk 

E09000022 Lambeth 
 

E07000147 North Norfolk 

E07000121 Lancaster 
 

E07000148 Norwich 

E08000035 Leeds 
 

E07000149 South Norfolk 

E06000016 Leicester 
 

E07000150 Corby 

E07000063 Lewes 
 

E07000151 Daventry 

E09000023 Lewisham 
 

E07000152 East Northamptonshire 

E07000194 Lichfield 
 

E07000153 Kettering 

E07000138 Lincoln 
 

E07000154 Northampton 

E08000012 Liverpool 
 

E07000155 South Northamptonshire 

E06000032 Luton 
 

E07000156 Wellingborough 

E07000110 Maidstone 
 

E07000163 Craven 

E07000074 Maldon 
 

E07000164 Hambleton 

E07000235 Malvern Hills 
 

E07000165 Harrogate 

E08000003 Manchester 
 

E07000166 Richmondshire 

E07000174 Mansfield 
 

E07000167 Ryedale 

E06000035 Medway 
 

E07000168 Scarborough 

E07000133 Melton 
 

E07000169 Selby 

E07000187 Mendip 
 

E07000170 Ashfield 

W06000024 Merthyr Tydfil 
 

E07000171 Bassetlaw 

E09000024 Merton 
 

E07000172 Broxtowe 

E07000042 Mid Devon 
 

E07000173 Gedling 

E07000203 Mid Suffolk 
 

E07000174 Mansfield 

E07000228 Mid Sussex 
 

E07000175 Newark and Sherwood 

E06000002 Middlesbrough 
 

E07000176 Rushcliffe 

S12000019 Midlothian 
 

E07000177 Cherwell 

E06000042 Milton Keynes 
 

E07000178 Oxford 

E07000210 Mole Valley 
 

E07000179 South Oxfordshire 

W06000021 Monmouthshire 
 

E07000180 Vale of White Horse 

S12000020 Moray 
 

E07000181 West Oxfordshire 

W06000012 Neath Port Talbot 
 

E07000187 Mendip 

E07000091 New Forest 
 

E07000188 Sedgemoor 

E07000175 Newark and Sherwood 
 

E07000189 South Somerset 

E08000021 Newcastle upon Tyne 
 

E07000190 Taunton Deane 

E07000195 Newcastle-under-Lyme 
 

E07000191 West Somerset 

E09000025 Newham 
 

E07000192 Cannock Chase 

W06000022 Newport 
 

E07000193 East Staffordshire 

S12000021 North Ayrshire 
 

E07000194 Lichfield 

E07000043 North Devon 
 

E07000195 Newcastle-under-Lyme 

E07000050 North Dorset 
 

E07000196 South Staffordshire 

E07000038 North East Derbyshire 
 

E07000197 Stafford 
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E06000012 North East Lincolnshire 
 

E07000198 Staffordshire Moorlands 

E07000099 North Hertfordshire 
 

E07000199 Tamworth 

E07000139 North Kesteven 
 

E07000200 Babergh 

S12000044 North Lanarkshire 
 

E07000201 Forest Heath 

E06000013 North Lincolnshire 
 

E07000202 Ipswich 

E07000147 North Norfolk 
 

E07000203 Mid Suffolk 

E06000024 North Somerset 
 

E07000204 St Edmundsbury 

E08000022 North Tyneside 
 

E07000205 Suffolk Coastal 

E07000218 North Warwickshire 
 

E07000206 Waveney 

E07000134 North West Leicestershire 
 

E07000207 Elmbridge 

E07000154 Northampton 
 

E07000208 Epsom and Ewell 

E06000057 Northumberland 
 

E07000209 Guildford 

E07000148 Norwich 
 

E07000210 Mole Valley 

E06000018 Nottingham 
 

E07000211 Reigate and Banstead 

E07000219 Nuneaton and Bedworth 
 

E07000212 Runnymede 

E07000135 Oadby and Wigston 
 

E07000213 Spelthorne 

E08000004 Oldham 
 

E07000214 Surrey Heath 

S12000023 Orkney Islands 
 

E07000215 Tandridge 

E07000178 Oxford 
 

E07000216 Waverley 

W06000009 Pembrokeshire 
 

E07000217 Woking 

E07000122 Pendle 
 

E07000218 North Warwickshire 

S12000024 Perth and Kinross 
 

E07000219 Nuneaton and Bedworth 

E06000031 Peterborough 
 

E07000220 Rugby 

E06000026 Plymouth 
 

E07000221 Stratford-on-Avon 

E06000029 Poole 
 

E07000222 Warwick 

E06000044 Portsmouth 
 

E07000223 Adur 

W06000023 Powys 
 

E07000224 Arun 

E07000123 Preston 
 

E07000225 Chichester 

E07000051 Purbeck 
 

E07000226 Crawley 

E06000038 Reading 
 

E07000227 Horsham 

E09000026 Redbridge 
 

E07000228 Mid Sussex 

E06000003 Redcar and Cleveland 
 

E07000229 Worthing 

E07000236 Redditch 
 

E07000234 Bromsgrove 

E07000211 Reigate and Banstead 
 

E07000235 Malvern Hills 

S12000038 Renfrewshire 
 

E07000236 Redditch 

W06000016 Rhondda Cynon Taf 
 

E07000237 Worcester 

E07000124 Ribble Valley 
 

E07000238 Wychavon 

E09000027 Richmond upon Thames 
 

E07000239 Wyre Forest 

E07000166 Richmondshire 
 

E07000240 St Albans 

E08000005 Rochdale 
 

E07000241 Welwyn Hatfield 

E07000075 Rochford 
 

E07000242 East Hertfordshire 

E07000125 Rossendale 
 

E07000243 Stevenage 

E07000064 Rother 
 

E08000001 Bolton 

E08000018 Rotherham 
 

E08000002 Bury 

E07000220 Rugby 
 

E08000003 Manchester 

E07000212 Runnymede 
 

E08000004 Oldham 

E07000176 Rushcliffe 
 

E08000005 Rochdale 

E07000092 Rushmoor 
 

E08000006 Salford 

E06000017 Rutland 
 

E08000007 Stockport 

E07000167 Ryedale 
 

E08000008 Tameside 

E08000006 Salford 
 

E08000009 Trafford 

E08000028 Sandwell 
 

E08000010 Wigan 

E07000168 Scarborough 
 

E08000011 Knowsley 

S12000026 Scottish Borders 
 

E08000012 Liverpool 

E07000188 Sedgemoor 
 

E08000013 St. Helens 
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E08000014 Sefton 
 

E08000014 Sefton 

E07000169 Selby 
 

E08000015 Wirral 

E07000111 Sevenoaks 
 

E08000016 Barnsley 

E08000019 Sheffield 
 

E08000017 Doncaster 

E07000112 Shepway 
 

E08000018 Rotherham 

S12000027 Shetland Islands 
 

E08000019 Sheffield 

E06000051 Shropshire 
 

E08000021 Newcastle upon Tyne 

E06000039 Slough 
 

E08000022 North Tyneside 

E08000029 Solihull 
 

E08000023 South Tyneside 

S12000028 South Ayrshire 
 

E08000024 Sunderland 

E07000006 South Bucks 
 

E08000025 Birmingham 

E07000012 South Cambridgeshire 
 

E08000026 Coventry 

E07000039 South Derbyshire 
 

E08000027 Dudley 

E06000025 South Gloucestershire 
 

E08000028 Sandwell 

E07000044 South Hams 
 

E08000029 Solihull 

E07000140 South Holland 
 

E08000030 Walsall 

E07000141 South Kesteven 
 

E08000031 Wolverhampton 

E07000031 South Lakeland 
 

E08000032 Bradford 

S12000029 South Lanarkshire 
 

E08000033 Calderdale 

E07000149 South Norfolk 
 

E08000034 Kirklees 

E07000155 South Northamptonshire 
 

E08000035 Leeds 

E07000179 South Oxfordshire 
 

E08000036 Wakefield 

E07000126 South Ribble 
 

E08000037 Gateshead 

E07000189 South Somerset 
 

E09000001 City of London 

E07000196 South Staffordshire 
 

E09000002 Barking and Dagenham 

E08000023 South Tyneside 
 

E09000003 Barnet 

E06000045 Southampton 
 

E09000004 Bexley 

E06000033 Southend-on-Sea 
 

E09000005 Brent 

E09000028 Southwark 
 

E09000006 Bromley 

E07000213 Spelthorne 
 

E09000007 Camden 

E07000240 St Albans 
 

E09000008 Croydon 

E07000204 St Edmundsbury 
 

E09000009 Ealing 

E08000013 St. Helens 
 

E09000010 Enfield 

E07000197 Stafford 
 

E09000011 Greenwich 

E07000198 Staffordshire Moorlands 
 

E09000012 Hackney 

E07000243 Stevenage 
 

E09000013 Hammersmith and Fulham 

S12000030 Stirling 
 

E09000014 Haringey 

E08000007 Stockport 
 

E09000015 Harrow 

E06000004 Stockton-on-Tees 
 

E09000016 Havering 

E06000021 Stoke-on-Trent 
 

E09000017 Hillingdon 

E07000221 Stratford-on-Avon 
 

E09000018 Hounslow 

E07000082 Stroud 
 

E09000019 Islington 

E07000205 Suffolk Coastal 
 

E09000020 Kensington and Chelsea 

E08000024 Sunderland 
 

E09000021 Kingston upon Thames 

E07000214 Surrey Heath 
 

E09000022 Lambeth 

E09000029 Sutton 
 

E09000023 Lewisham 

E07000113 Swale 
 

E09000024 Merton 

W06000011 Swansea 
 

E09000025 Newham 

E06000030 Swindon 
 

E09000026 Redbridge 

E08000008 Tameside 
 

E09000027 Richmond upon Thames 

E07000199 Tamworth 
 

E09000028 Southwark 

E07000215 Tandridge 
 

E09000029 Sutton 

E07000190 Taunton Deane 
 

E09000030 Tower Hamlets 

E07000045 Teignbridge 
 

E09000031 Waltham Forest 

E06000020 Telford and Wrekin 
 

E09000032 Wandsworth 
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E07000076 Tendring 
 

E09000033 Westminster 

E07000093 Test Valley 
 

S12000005 Clackmannanshire 

E07000083 Tewkesbury 
 

S12000006 Dumfries and Galloway 

E07000114 Thanet 
 

S12000008 East Ayrshire 

E07000102 Three Rivers 
 

S12000010 East Lothian 

E06000034 Thurrock 
 

S12000011 East Renfrewshire 

E07000115 Tonbridge and Malling 
 

S12000013 Eilean Siar 

E06000027 Torbay 
 

S12000014 Falkirk 

W06000020 Torfaen 
 

S12000015 Fife 

E07000046 Torridge 
 

S12000017 Highland 

E09000030 Tower Hamlets 
 

S12000018 Inverclyde 

E08000009 Trafford 
 

S12000019 Midlothian 

E07000116 Tunbridge Wells 
 

S12000020 Moray 

E07000077 Uttlesford 
 

S12000021 North Ayrshire 

W06000014 Vale of Glamorgan 
 

S12000023 Orkney Islands 

E07000180 Vale of White Horse 
 

S12000024 Perth and Kinross 

E08000036 Wakefield 
 

S12000026 Scottish Borders 

E08000030 Walsall 
 

S12000027 Shetland Islands 

E09000031 Waltham Forest 
 

S12000028 South Ayrshire 

E09000032 Wandsworth 
 

S12000029 South Lanarkshire 

E06000007 Warrington 
 

S12000030 Stirling 

E07000222 Warwick 
 

S12000033 Aberdeen City 

E07000103 Watford 
 

S12000034 Aberdeenshire 

E07000206 Waveney 
 

S12000035 Argyll and Bute 

E07000216 Waverley 
 

S12000036 City of Edinburgh 

E07000065 Wealden 
 

S12000038 Renfrewshire 

E07000156 Wellingborough 
 

S12000039 West Dunbartonshire 

E07000241 Welwyn Hatfield 
 

S12000040 West Lothian 

E06000037 West Berkshire 
 

S12000041 Angus 

E07000047 West Devon 
 

S12000042 Dundee City 

E07000052 West Dorset 
 

S12000044 North Lanarkshire 

S12000039 West Dunbartonshire 
 

S12000045 East Dunbartonshire 

E07000127 West Lancashire 
 

S12000046 Glasgow City 

E07000142 West Lindsey 
 

W06000001 Isle of Anglesey 

S12000040 West Lothian 
 

W06000002 Gwynedd 

E07000181 West Oxfordshire 
 

W06000003 Conwy 

E07000191 West Somerset 
 

W06000004 Denbighshire 

E09000033 Westminster 
 

W06000005 Flintshire 

E07000053 Weymouth and Portland 
 

W06000006 Wrexham 

E08000010 Wigan 
 

W06000008 Ceredigion 

E06000054 Wiltshire 
 

W06000009 Pembrokeshire 

E07000094 Winchester 
 

W06000010 Carmarthenshire 

E06000040 Windsor and Maidenhead 
 

W06000011 Swansea 

E08000015 Wirral 
 

W06000012 Neath Port Talbot 

E07000217 Woking 
 

W06000013 Bridgend 

E06000041 Wokingham 
 

W06000014 Vale of Glamorgan 

E08000031 Wolverhampton 
 

W06000015 Cardiff 

E07000237 Worcester 
 

W06000016 Rhondda Cynon Taf 

E07000229 Worthing 
 

W06000018 Caerphilly 

W06000006 Wrexham 
 

W06000019 Blaenau Gwent 

E07000238 Wychavon 
 

W06000020 Torfaen 

E07000007 Wycombe 
 

W06000021 Monmouthshire 

E07000128 Wyre 
 

W06000022 Newport 

E07000239 Wyre Forest 
 

W06000023 Powys 

E06000014 York 
 

W06000024 Merthyr Tydfil 
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3. DRUG ACTION TEAM (DAT) 

DAT  (ordered by code)  DAT  (ordered by name) 

Code Name  Code Name 

A01B Darlington  X01B Aberdeen City 

A02B Durham  X02B Aberdeenshire 

A03B Hartlepool  X03B Angus 

A04B Redcar and Cleveland  X04B Argyll & Clyde 

A05B Middlesbrough  X05B Ayrshire & Arran 

A06B Stockton  H01B Barking and Dagenham 

A07B Newcastle upon Tyne  H12B Barnet 

A08B North Tyneside  D09B Barnsley 

A09B Gateshead  K01B Bath and North East Somerset 

A10B Northumberland  G01B Bedfordshire 

A11B South Tyneside  H13B Bexley 

A12B Sunderland  F05B Birmingham 

B01B Salford  B03B Blackburn with Darwen 

B02B Trafford  B04B Blackpool 

B03B Blackburn with Darwen  B14B Bolton 

B04B Blackpool  K06B Bournemouth 

B05B Lancashire  J01B Bracknell Forest 

B06B Wirral  D13B Bradford 

B07B Warrington  H14B Brent 

B08B Halton  J10B Brighton and Hove 

B09B Rochdale  K02B Bristol 

B10B St Helens  W02B Bro Taf 

B11B Knowsley  H15B Bromley 

B12B Tameside  J07B Buckinghamshire 

B13B Oldham  B15B Bury 

B14B Bolton  D03B Calderdale 

B15B Bury  G03B Cambridgeshire 

B16B Cumbria  H03B Camden 

B17B Liverpool  B20B Cheshire 

B18B Manchester  B50V Cheshire East 

B19B Sefton  B51V Cheshire West and Chester 

B20B Cheshire  X10B City of Edinburgh 

B21B Stockport  H05B City of London 

B22B Wigan  K13B Cornwall & Isles of Scilly 

B50V Cheshire East  F06B Coventry 

B51V Cheshire West and Chester  H16B Croydon 

D01B Kingston Upon Hull  B16B Cumbria 

D02B East Riding of Yorkshire  A01B Darlington 

D03B Calderdale  E05B Derby 

D04B Kirklees  E04B Derbyshire 

D05B North Yorkshire  K08B Devon 

D06B York  D14B Doncaster 

D07B North Lincolnshire  K05B Dorset 

D08B North East Lincolnshire  F07B Dudley 

D09B Barnsley  X07B Dumfries & Galloway 

D10B Wakefield  X08B Dundee City 

D11B Sheffield  A02B Durham 

D12B Leeds  W03B Dyfed Powys 

D13B Bradford  H17B Ealing 

D14B Doncaster  X09B East Lothian 
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D15B Rotherham  D02B East Riding of Yorkshire 

E01B Leicestershire  J11B East Sussex 

E02B Leicester  H18B Enfield 

E03B Rutland  G05B Essex 

E04B Derbyshire  X11B Fife 

E05B Derby  X12B Forth Valley 

E06B Nottinghamshire  A09B Gateshead 

E07B Nottingham  K14B Gloucestershire 

E08B Lincolnshire  X13B Greater Glasgow 

E09B Northamptonshire  H19B Greenwich 

F01B Shropshire  W01B Gwent 

F02B Telford and Wrekin  H06B Hackney 

F03B Staffordshire  B08B Halton 

F04B Stoke-on-Trent  H20B Hammersmith and Fulham 

F05B Birmingham  J15B Hampshire 

F06B Coventry  H21B Haringey 

F07B Dudley  H31B Harrow 

F08B Herefordshire  A03B Hartlepool 

F09B Sandwell  H02B Havering 

F10B Solihull  F08B Herefordshire 

F11B Walsall  G08B Hertfordshire 

F12B Warwickshire  X14B Highland 

F13B Wolverhampton  H32B Hillingdon 

F14B Worcestershire  H33B Hounslow 

G01B Bedfordshire  J18B Isle of Wight 

G02B Luton  H04B Islington 

G03B Cambridgeshire  H22B Kensington and Chelsea 

G04B Peterborough  J13B Kent 

G05B Essex  D01B Kingston Upon Hull 

G06B Southend-on-Sea  H23B Kingston upon Thames 

G07B Thurrock  D04B Kirklees 

G08B Hertfordshire  B11B Knowsley 

G09B Norfolk  H07B Lambeth 

G10B Suffolk  X15B Lanarkshire 

H01B Barking and Dagenham  B05B Lancashire 

H02B Havering  D12B Leeds 

H03B Camden  E02B Leicester 

H04B Islington  E01B Leicestershire 

H05B City of London  H08B Lewisham 

H06B Hackney  E08B Lincolnshire 

H07B Lambeth  B17B Liverpool 

H08B Lewisham  G02B Luton 

H09B Southwark  B18B Manchester 

H10B Redbridge  J14B Medway 

H11B Waltham Forest  H24B Merton 

H12B Barnet  A05B Middlesbrough 

H13B Bexley  X16B Midlothian 

H14B Brent  J08B Milton Keynes 

H15B Bromley  X17B Moray 

H16B Croydon  W05B Morgannwg 

H17B Ealing  A07B Newcastle upon Tyne 

H18B Enfield  H25B Newham 

H19B Greenwich  G09B Norfolk 

H20B Hammersmith and Fulham  D08B North East Lincolnshire 

H21B Haringey  D07B North Lincolnshire 
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H22B Kensington and Chelsea  K04B North Somerset 

H23B Kingston upon Thames  A08B North Tyneside 

H24B Merton  W04B North Wales 

H25B Newham  D05B North Yorkshire 

H26B Richmond upon Thames  E09B Northamptonshire 

H27B Sutton  Y01B Northern Ireland 

H28B Tower Hamlets  A10B Northumberland 

H29B Wandsworth  E07B Nottingham 

H30B Westminster  E06B Nottinghamshire 

H31B Harrow  B13B Oldham 

H32B Hillingdon  X18B Orkney Islands 

H33B Hounslow  Z00B Outside UK 

J01B Bracknell Forest  J09B Oxfordshire 

J02B Reading  X19B Perth & Kinross 

J03B Slough  G04B Peterborough 

J04B West Berkshire  K09B Plymouth 

J05B Windsor and Maidenhead  K07B Poole 

J06B Wokingham  J16B Portsmouth 

J07B Buckinghamshire  J02B Reading 

J08B Milton Keynes  H10B Redbridge 

J09B Oxfordshire  A04B Redcar and Cleveland 

J10B Brighton and Hove  H26B Richmond upon Thames 

J11B East Sussex  B09B Rochdale 

J12B West Sussex  D15B Rotherham 

J13B Kent  E03B Rutland 

J14B Medway  B01B Salford 

J15B Hampshire  F09B Sandwell 

J16B Portsmouth  X06B Scottish Borders 

J17B Southampton  B19B Sefton 

J18B Isle of Wight  D11B Sheffield 

J19B Surrey  X20B Shetland Islands 

K01B Bath and North East Somerset  F01B Shropshire 

K02B Bristol  J03B Slough 

K03B South Gloucestershire  F10B Solihull 

K04B North Somerset  K15B Somerset 

K05B Dorset  K03B South Gloucestershire 

K06B Bournemouth  A11B South Tyneside 

K07B Poole  J17B Southampton 

K08B Devon  G06B Southend-on-Sea 

K09B Plymouth  H09B Southwark 

K10B Torbay  B10B St Helens 

K11B Swindon  F03B Staffordshire 

K12B Wiltshire  B21B Stockport 

K13B Cornwall & Isles of Scilly  A06B Stockton 

K14B Gloucestershire  F04B Stoke-on-Trent 

K15B Somerset  G10B Suffolk 

W01B Gwent  A12B Sunderland 

W02B Bro Taf  J19B Surrey 

W03B Dyfed Powys  H27B Sutton 

W04B North Wales  K11B Swindon 

W05B Morgannwg  B12B Tameside 

X01B Aberdeen City  F02B Telford and Wrekin 

X02B Aberdeenshire  G07B Thurrock 

X03B Angus  K10B Torbay 

X04B Argyll & Clyde  H28B Tower Hamlets 
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X05B Ayrshire & Arran  B02B Trafford 

X06B Scottish Borders  D10B Wakefield 

X07B Dumfries & Galloway  F11B Walsall 

X08B Dundee City  H11B Waltham Forest 

X09B East Lothian  H29B Wandsworth 

X10B City of Edinburgh  B07B Warrington 

X11B Fife  F12B Warwickshire 

X12B Forth Valley  J04B West Berkshire 

X13B Greater Glasgow  X21B West Lothian 

X14B Highland  J12B West Sussex 

X15B Lanarkshire  X22B Western Isles 

X16B Midlothian  H30B Westminster 

X17B Moray  B22B Wigan 

X18B Orkney Islands  K12B Wiltshire 

X19B Perth & Kinross  J05B Windsor and Maidenhead 

X20B Shetland Islands  B06B Wirral 

X21B West Lothian  J06B Wokingham 

X22B Western Isles  F13B Wolverhampton 

Y01B Northern Ireland  F14B Worcestershire 

Z00B Outside UK  D06B York 
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4. NATIONALITY 

Nationality  (ordered by code)  Nationality  (ordered by name) 

 Code Name   Code Name 

*IW International Waters (WOUDC assigned code)  AFG Afghanistan 

ABW Aruba  ALA Åland Islands 

AFG Afghanistan  ALB Albania 

AGO Angola  DZA Algeria 

AIA Anguilla  ASM American Samoa 

ALA Åland Islands  AND Andorra 

ALB Albania  AGO Angola 

AND Andorra  AIA Anguilla 

ANT Netherlands Antilles  ATA Antarctica 

ARE United Arab Emirates  ATG Antigua and Barbuda 

ARG Argentina  ARG Argentina 

ARM Armenia  ARM Armenia 

ASM American Samoa  ABW Aruba 

ATA Antarctica  AUS Australia 

ATF French Southern Territories  AUT Austria 

ATG Antigua and Barbuda  AZE Azerbaijan 

AUS Australia  BHS Bahamas 

AUT Austria  BHR Bahrain 

AZE Azerbaijan  BGD Bangladesh 

BDI Burundi  BRB Barbados 

BEL Belgium  BLR Belarus 

BEN Benin  BEL Belgium 

BFA Burkina Faso  BLZ Belize 

BGD Bangladesh  BEN Benin 

BGR Bulgaria  BMU Bermuda 

BHR Bahrain  BTN Bhutan 

BHS Bahamas  BOL Bolivia 

BIH Bosnia and Herzegovina  BIH Bosnia and Herzegovina 

BLM Saint Barthélemy  BWA Botswana 

BLR Belarus  BVT Bouvet Island 

BLZ Belize  BRA Brazil 

BMU Bermuda  IOT British Indian Ocean Territory 

BOL Bolivia  BRN Brunei Darussalam 

BRA Brazil  BGR Bulgaria 

BRB Barbados  BFA Burkina Faso 

BRN Brunei Darussalam  BDI Burundi 

BTN Bhutan  KHM Cambodia 

BVT Bouvet Island  CMR Cameroon 

BWA Botswana  CAN Canada 

CAF Central African Republic  CPV Cape Verde 

CAN Canada  CYM Cayman Islands 

CCK Cocos (Keeling) Islands  CAF Central African Republic 

CHE Switzerland  TCD Chad 

CHL Chile  CHL Chile 

CHN China  CHN China 

CIV Côte d'Ivoire  CXR Christmas Island 

CMR Cameroon  CCK Cocos (Keeling) Islands 

COD Congo, the Democratic Republic of  COL Colombia 

COG Congo  COM Comoros 

COK Cook Islands  COG Congo 
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COL Colombia  COD Congo, the Democratic Republic of 

COM Comoros  COK Cook Islands 

CPV Cape Verde  CRI Costa Rica 

CRI Costa Rica  CIV Côte d'Ivoire 

CUB Cuba  HRV Croatia 

CXR Christmas Island  CUB Cuba 

CYM Cayman Islands  CYP Cyprus 

CYP Cyprus  CZE Czech Republic 

CZE Czech Republic  DNK Denmark 

DEU Germany  DJI Djibouti 

DJI Djibouti  DMA Dominica 

DMA Dominica  DOM Dominican Republic 

DNK Denmark  ECU Ecuador 

DOM Dominican Republic  EGY Egypt 

DZA Algeria  SLV El Salvador 

ECU Ecuador  GNQ Equatorial Guinea 

EGY Egypt  ERI Eritrea 

ERI Eritrea  EST Estonia 

ESH Western Sahara  ETH Ethiopia 

ESP Spain  FLK Falkland Islands (Malvinas) 

EST Estonia  FRO Faroe Islands 

ETH Ethiopia  FJI Fiji 

FIN Finland  FIN Finland 

FJI Fiji  FRA France 

FLK Falkland Islands (Malvinas)  GUF French Guiana 

FRA France  PYF French Polynesia 

FRO Faroe Islands  ATF French Southern Territories 

FSM Micronesia, Federated States of  GAB Gabon 

GAB Gabon  GMB Gambia 

GBR United Kingdom  GEO Georgia 

GEO Georgia  DEU Germany 

GGY Guernsey  GHA Ghana 

GHA Ghana  GIB Gibraltar 

GIB Gibraltar  GRC Greece 

GIN Guinea  GRL Greenland 

GLP Guadeloupe  GRD Grenada 

GMB Gambia  GLP Guadeloupe 

GNB Guinea-Bissau  GUM Guam 

GNQ Equatorial Guinea  GTM Guatemala 

GRC Greece  GGY Guernsey 

GRD Grenada  GIN Guinea 

GRL Greenland  GNB Guinea-Bissau 

GTM Guatemala  GUY Guyana 

GUF French Guiana  HTI Haiti 

GUM Guam  HMD Heard Island and McDonald Islands 

GUY Guyana  VAT Holy See (Vatican City State) 

HKG Hong Kong  HND Honduras 

HMD Heard Island and McDonald Islands  HKG Hong Kong 

HND Honduras  HUN Hungary 

HRV Croatia  ISL Iceland 

HTI Haiti  IND India 

HUN Hungary  IDN Indonesia 

IDN Indonesia  *IW International Waters (WOUDC assigned code) 

IMN Isle of Man  IRN Iran, Islamic Republic of 

IND India  IRQ Iraq 
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IOT British Indian Ocean Territory  IRL Ireland 

IRL Ireland  IMN Isle of Man 

IRN Iran, Islamic Republic of  ISR Israel 

IRQ Iraq  ITA Italy 

ISL Iceland  JAM Jamaica 

ISR Israel  JPN Japan 

ITA Italy  JEY Jersey 

JAM Jamaica  JOR Jordan 

JEY Jersey  KAZ Kazakhstan 

JOR Jordan  KEN Kenya 

JPN Japan  KIR Kiribati 

KAZ Kazakhstan  PRK Korea, Democratic People's Republic of 

KEN Kenya  KOR Korea, Republic of 

KGZ Kyrgyzstan  KWT Kuwait 

KHM Cambodia  KGZ Kyrgyzstan 

KIR Kiribati  LAO Lao People's Democratic Republic 

KNA Saint Kitts and Nevis  LVA Latvia 

KOR Korea, Republic of  LBN Lebanon 

KWT Kuwait  LSO Lesotho 

LAO Lao People's Democratic Republic  LBR Liberia 

LBN Lebanon  LBY Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 

LBR Liberia  LIE Liechtenstein 

LBY Libyan Arab Jamahiriya  LTU Lithuania 

LCA Saint Lucia  LUX Luxembourg 

LIE Liechtenstein  MAC Macao 

LKA Sri Lanka  MKD Macedonia, the former Yugoslav Republic of 

LSO Lesotho  MDG Madagascar 

LTU Lithuania  MWI Malawi 

LUX Luxembourg  MYS Malaysia 

LVA Latvia  MDV Maldives 

MAC Macao  MLI Mali 

MAF Saint Martin (French part)  MLT Malta 

MAR Morocco  MHL Marshall Islands 

MCO Monaco  MTQ Martinique 

MDA Moldova, Republic of  MRT Mauritania 

MDG Madagascar  MUS Mauritius 

MDV Maldives  MYT Mayotte 

MEX Mexico  MEX Mexico 

MHL Marshall Islands  FSM Micronesia, Federated States of 

MKD Macedonia, the former Yugoslav Republic of  MDA Moldova, Republic of 

MLI Mali  MCO Monaco 

MLT Malta  MNG Mongolia 

MMR Myanmar  MNE Montenegro 

MNE Montenegro  MSR Montserrat 

MNG Mongolia  MAR Morocco 

MNP Northern Mariana Islands  MOZ Mozambique 

MOZ Mozambique  MMR Myanmar 

MRT Mauritania  NAM Namibia 

MSR Montserrat  NRU Nauru 

MTQ Martinique  NPL Nepal 

MUS Mauritius  NLD Netherlands 

MWI Malawi  ANT Netherlands Antilles 

MYS Malaysia  NCL New Caledonia 

MYT Mayotte  NZL New Zealand 

NAM Namibia  NIC Nicaragua 
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NCL New Caledonia  NER Niger 

NER Niger  NGA Nigeria 

NFK Norfolk Island  NIU Niue 

NGA Nigeria  NFK Norfolk Island 

NIC Nicaragua  MNP Northern Mariana Islands 

NIU Niue  NOR Norway 

NLD Netherlands  OMN Oman 

NOR Norway  PAK Pakistan 

NPL Nepal  PLW Palau 

NRU Nauru  PSE Palestinian Territory, Occupied  

NZL New Zealand  PAN Panama 

OMN Oman  PNG Papua New Guinea 

PAK Pakistan  PRY Paraguay 

PAN Panama  PER Peru 

PCN Pitcairn  PHL Philippines 

PER Peru  PCN Pitcairn 

PHL Philippines  POL Poland 

PLW Palau  PRT Portugal 

PNG Papua New Guinea  PRI Puerto Rico  

POL Poland  QAT Qatar 

PRI Puerto Rico   REU Réunion 

PRK Korea, Democratic People's Republic of  ROU Romania 

PRT Portugal  RUS Russian Federation 

PRY Paraguay  RWA Rwanda 

PSE Palestinian Territory, Occupied   BLM Saint Barthélemy 

PYF French Polynesia  SHN Saint Helena 

QAT Qatar  KNA Saint Kitts and Nevis 

REU Réunion  LCA Saint Lucia 

ROU Romania  MAF Saint Martin (French part) 

RUS Russian Federation  SPM Saint Pierre and Miquelon 

RWA Rwanda  VCT Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 

SAU Saudi Arabia  WSM Samoa 

SDN Sudan  SMR San Marino 

SEN Senegal  STP Sao Tome and Principe 

SGP Singapore  SAU Saudi Arabia 

SGS South Georgia and the South Sandwich 
Islands 

 SEN Senegal 

SHN Saint Helena  SRB Serbia 

SJM Svalbard and Jan Mayen  SYC Seychelles 

SLB Solomon Islands  SLE Sierra Leone 

SLE Sierra Leone  SGP Singapore 

SLV El Salvador  SVK Slovakia 

SMR San Marino  SVN Slovenia 

SOM Somalia  SLB Solomon Islands 

SPM Saint Pierre and Miquelon  SOM Somalia 

SRB Serbia  ZAF South Africa 

STP Sao Tome and Principe  SGS South Georgia and the South Sandwich 
Islands 

SUR Suriname  ESP Spain 

SVK Slovakia  LKA Sri Lanka 

SVN Slovenia  SDN Sudan 

SWE Sweden  SUR Suriname 

SWZ Swaziland  SJM Svalbard and Jan Mayen 

SYC Seychelles  SWZ Swaziland 

SYR Syrian Arab Republic  SWE Sweden 
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TCA Turks and Caicos Islands  CHE Switzerland 

TCD Chad  SYR Syrian Arab Republic 

TGO Togo  TWN Taiwan, Province of China 

THA Thailand  TJK Tajikistan 

TJK Tajikistan  TZA Tanzania, United Republic of 

TKL Tokelau  THA Thailand 

TKM Turkmenistan  TLS Timor-Leste 

TLS Timor-Leste  TGO Togo 

TON Tonga  TKL Tokelau 

TTO Trinidad and Tobago  TON Tonga 

TUN Tunisia  TTO Trinidad and Tobago 

TUR Turkey  TUN Tunisia 

TUV Tuvalu  TUR Turkey 

TWN Taiwan, Province of China  TKM Turkmenistan 

TZA Tanzania, United Republic of  TCA Turks and Caicos Islands 

UGA Uganda  TUV Tuvalu 

UKR Ukraine  UGA Uganda 

UMI United States Minor Outlying Islands  UKR Ukraine 

URY Uruguay  ARE United Arab Emirates 

USA United States  GBR United Kingdom 

UZB Uzbekistan  USA United States 

VAT Holy See (Vatican City State)  UMI United States Minor Outlying Islands 

VCT Saint Vincent and the Grenadines  URY Uruguay 

VEN Venezuela  UZB Uzbekistan 

VGB Virgin Islands, British  VUT Vanuatu 

VIR Virgin Islands, U.S.  VEN Venezuela 

VNM Viet Nam  VNM Viet Nam 

VUT Vanuatu  VGB Virgin Islands, British 

WLF Wallis and Futuna  VIR Virgin Islands, U.S. 

WSM Samoa  WLF Wallis and Futuna 

YEM Yemen  ESH Western Sahara 

ZAF South Africa  YEM Yemen 

ZMB Zambia  ZMB Zambia 

ZWE Zimbabwe  ZWE Zimbabwe 
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5. ETHNICITY 

Ethnicity  

Code Text 

A White British 

B White Irish 

C Other White 

D White and Black Caribbean 

E White and Black African 

F White and Asian 

G Other Mixed 

H Indian 

J Pakistani 

K Bangladeshi 

L Other Asian 

M Carribean 

N African 

P Other Black 

R Chinese 

S Other 

Z Not Stated 

6. SEXUAL ORIENTATION 

Sexual Orientation 

Code Text 

1 Heterosexual / Straight  

2 Gay Man 

3 Gay Woman / Lesbian 

4 Bisexual 

5 Other 

6 Prefer not to say 

7. RELIGION OR BELIEF 

Religion or Belief 

Code Text 

1 No religious beliefs  

2 Christian (any denomination) 

3 Jewish 

4 Muslim 

5 Buddhist 

6 Hindu 

7 Sikh 

8 Any other religion 

9 Prefer not to say 
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8. EMPLOYMENT STATUS 

Employment Status 

Code Text 

1 Regular Employment 

2 Pupil / Student 

5 Other 

6 Not Known 

9 Long term sick or disabled 

10 Homemaker 

12 Unemployed and seeking work 

13 Not receiving benefits 

14 Unpaid voluntary work 

15 Retired from paid work 

99 Not Stated 

9. ACCOMMODATION STATUS 

Accommodation Status 

Code Text 

1 NFA - urgent housing problem 

2 Housing problem 

3 No housing problem 

10. PARENTAL STATUS 

ParentStat 

Code Text 

11 All of the children under 18 live with client 

12 Some of the children under 18 live with client 

13 None of the children under 18 live with client 

14 Not a parent of children under 18 

15 Client declined to answer 

11. CHILDREN 

Number of children 

Code Text 

0 No children living with client 

1 1 child living with client 

2 2 children living with client 

n* n children living with client  

  (where n is a number between 0 and 97) 

98 Client declined to answer 
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12. ETHNICITY 

Ethnicity 

Code Text 

A White British 

B White Irish 

C Other White 

D White and Black Caribbean 

E White and Black African 

F White and Asian 

G Other Mixed 

H Indian 

J Pakistani 

K Bangladeshi 

L Other Asian 

M Carribean 

N African 

P Other Black 

R Chinese 

S Other 

Z Not Stated 

13. DISABILITY 

Disability   

Code Text 

1 None  

2 Hearing impairment 

3 Mental ill health 

4 Visual impairment 

5 Mobility issues 

6 Manual dexterity 

7 Progressive conditions 

8 Specific learning difficulties 

9 General learning difficulties 

10 Facial disfigurement 

11 Speech impairment 

12 Other 

13 Prefer not to say 

14. INTERVENTION CATEGORY 

Intervention Category 

Code Text 

1 Brief Intervention  

2 Advice and Information (General) 
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15. REFERRAL CATEGORY 

Referral Category 

Code Text 

1 Drug Service Statuatory 

2 Drug Service Non-Statuatory 

3 GP 

4 Self 

6 DRR - Drug Rehabilitation Requirement 

8 Probation 

9 Hospital - A&E 

10 Syringe Exchange 

11 Psychiatry services 

12 Community care assessment 

13 Prison / CARAT 

14 Job Centre / Employment Service 

15 Other 

16 Education Service 

19 Social Services 

21 Sex Worker Project 

22 Hospital - General 

23 Pyschological Services 

24 Relative 

25 Concerned Others 

32 Community Alcohol Team 

36 Outreach 

56 Employer 

57 ATR - Alcohol Treatment Required 

58 Peer / Other service user 

63 Arrest Referral 

64 DIP - Drug Interventions Programme 

65 Criminal Justice Other 

80 Homeless Service 

81 Other Support Providers 

82 Welfare Advice Agency 

83 Dental Practitioner 

201 Housing Provider 

202 Detox Service 

203 Rehab Service 

204 Local Non-Structured Treatment Provider 

205 Police Service (inc. Specialist Rape) 

206 Fire Service (Vunerable Persons Team) 
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16. INJECTING STATUS 

Injecting Status / Sharing Needles 

Code Text 

P Previously 

C Currently 

N Never 

Z Client declined to answer 

 

17. SCREENINGS OPTIONS 

BBV Test detail 

Code Text 

A Offered and accepted 

B Offered and refused 

C Already immunised 

D Not offered 

E Not appropriate to offer 

F Other 

 

Vaccinated for HEP A / B 

Code Text 

0 No vaccinations 

1 1 vaccination 

2 2 vaccinations 

C Course completed (or) Booster completed 

 

 


